

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOUIS E. WOLCHER, *Appellant*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LEO R. FRIEDMAN,
935 Russ Building,
San Francisco 4, California

HAROLD LEVENTHAL,
1632 K Street, N. W.,
Washington 6, D. C.

Attorneys for Appellant.

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Concise Statement of the Case	2
A. General Background	2
B. Proof at Trial	3
C. Trial Court's Charge	9
D. The Motion for New Trial and Supporting Affidavits	10
1. Mr. Corriston's affidavit concerning Gersh's whiskey black market arrangements	10
2. Mr. Chotiner's affidavit of statement of United States Attorney Burke concerning evidence in his possession	12
E. Opposing Affidavit of United States Attorney Burke	13
F. Order of the District Judge	14
G. Justice Douglas' opinion and order granting bail	14
Specification of Errors	14
Specification No. 1	14
Specification No. 2	14
Specification No. 3	14
Argument	15
I. The District Judge erred in ruling that the Corriston affidavit was not a legal basis for granting the motion for new trial (Specification of Error No. 1)	16
A. Corriston's testimony concerning Gersh is not inadmissible as res inter alios acta and does not relate to a "stranger" to the case or the issues. It corroborates defendant's explanation on the heart of the case	16

	Page
B. Corriston's testimony is admissible as part of the <i>res gestae</i>	18
C. Corriston's testimony is admissible under the exception to the hearsay rule governing declarations of a co-conspirator	21
D. The order is not one calling for affirmance as a ruling based on the exercise of discretion	24
II. The District Judge erred in failing to require the United States Attorney to produce for examination by the Court any evidence in his possession, that the money Wolcher paid to Gersh was passed on to people high in the whiskey syndicate, who had no relation or contact with Wolcher, whether or not the United States Attorney believes such evidence to be legally inadmissible (Specification of Error No. 2)	25
III. The District Judge erred in failing to set forth findings of fact and conclusions of law (Specification of Error No. 3)	28
Conclusion	28
Appendix	29
Opinion of Mr. Justice Douglas granting application for bail pending this appeal, December 31, 1955	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

American Fur Co. v. United States, 2 Pet. 358 (1839)	22
Balestreri v. United States, 224 F. 2d 915	2
Cosgrove v. United States, 224 F. 2d 146 (9th Cir.)...	22
Griffin v. United States, 182 F. 2d 990, 993.....	26
Hitchman v. Mitchell, 245 U.S. 229, 249	22
Insurance Co. v. Mosley, 8 Wall. 397	19, 20
Lutwak v. United States, 344, 604, 617 (1953).....	21
Mattox v. United States, 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	23, 24

	Page
Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hillmon, 145 U.S. 285 (1892)	21
St. Clair v. United States, 154 U.S. 134, 149 (1894)...	19
Sprinkle v. United States, 141 Fed. 811 (4th Cir.)....	20
United States v. Gooding, 12 Wheat. 460 (1827).....	21, 22
United States v. Miller, 61 F. Supp. 919 (S.D. N.Y. 1945)	27
United States v. Rutkin, 212 F. 2d 641 (3d Cir.).....	27
United States v. Walker, 19 F. Supp. 969, 970 (W.D. Mo. 1937)	24
Wolcher v. United States, 218 F. 2d 505	2, 15, 20
Wolcher v. United States, 200 F. 2d 493	2, 15, 17

CODES

18 U.S.C., sec. 3231	2
26 U.S.C., Internal Revenue Code of 1939, sec. 145(b)	1
28 U.S.C., sec. 1291	2
28 U.S.C., sec. 1294	2
28 U.S.C., sec. 2255	27

RULES

33 Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	2
--	---

TEXTS

Bouvier, Law Dictionary (3d rev.) p. 2161	17
32 C.J.S. Evidence, p. 1039	18
32 C.J.S. Evidence, sec. 402	18
sec. 405	18
sec. 408	20
sec. 410	23
sec. 411, note 88	18, 20
77 C.J.S., "Res" (Maxims) p. 275	17
Jones, Evidence (4th ed.) sec. 358	18, 20
Wharton, Criminal Evidence (10th ed.) sec. 262.....	18, 19
Wigmore, Evidence (3d ed.), sec. 1767, etc.....	18, 21
